

ABSTRACT

Schemes - Centrally Sponsored Schemes - Restructuring of Swarnjayanthi Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) as National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) - High Level Empowered Committee constituted - Amendment - Proposals approved - Orders Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department

G.O.(Ms) No.1 Dated: 09.01.2013. Read:

1. G.O.(Ms) No.113, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department, dated 30.12.2010.

2. G.O.(Ms) No.25, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department, dated 24.02.2011.

3. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, Letter Roc.No.2320/2012/TNSRLM, dated 19.10.2012.

* * * * *

ORDER:-

In the Government Order first read above, orders were issued constituting a High Level Empowered Committee to guide and monitor the activities of National Rural Livelihoods Mission in Tamil Nadu and in the Government Order second read above, orders were issued nominating a representative of Confederation of Indian Industry and representative of Madras Institute of Development Studies as members representing Industrial Federation and Reputed Academic Institution respectively in the High Level Empowered Committee constituted in the Government Order first read above.

2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited in her letter third read above has stated that orders had been issued in G.O.(Ms).No.113, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department, dated 30.12.2010, constituting a High Level Empowered Committee under the Chairmanship of Deputy Chief Minister / Minister in Charge of Rural Development Department and the Project Director, Vaazhndu Kattuvom Project has been nominated as one of the members of the said committee. She has further stated that now the Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration and Rural Development is in charge of implementation of the Tamil Nadu State Rural Livelihoods Mission activities and as such it will be appropriate if he is named as Chairman of the High Level Empowered Committee. The nomenclature of the Vaazhndu Kattuvom Project has been changed and renamed as Pudhu Vaazhvu Project. She has therefore requested the Government to issue necessary amendment to G.O.(Ms) No.113, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-3) Department, dated 30.12.2010 replacing the Deputy Chief Minister / Minister incharge of Rural Development as Hon'ble Minister for Municipal Administration and

Rural Development as the Chairman of the High Level Empowered Committee and the name of Project Director, Vaazhndu Kattuvom Project may be replaced with the Project Director, Pudhu Vaazhvu Project.

3. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited at para 2 above, issue the following amendment to the composition of the High Level Empowered Committee constituted in the Government Order first read above.

<u>AMENDMENT</u>

	Existing	As Amended
Chairman	Deputy Chief Minister / Minister in Charge	Minister (Municipal
	of Rural Development Department.	Administration & Rural
		Development)
Member	The Project Director, Vaazhndu Kattuvom	The Project Director, Pudhu
	Project.	Vaazhvu Project.

(By Order of the Governor)

C.V. SANKAR,

Principal Secretary to Government.

То

The Managing Director,

Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,

Chennai - 600 034.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Chennai – 600 015.

The Project Director,

Pudhu Vaazhvu Project, Chennai - 600 018.

The Joint Secretary,

Department of Rural Development, Ministry of Rural Development,

Government of India, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-110 114.

Secretaries to Government (Members of Committee)

All District Collectors, (through Managing Director, Tamil Nadu

Corporation for Development of Women Limited)

All Project Directors, Mahalir Thittam.

(through Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for

Development of Women Limited)

Confederation of Indian Industry,

98/1-Velachery Main Road, Guindy, Chennai – 600 032.

Madras Institute Development Studies,

79, II-Main Road, Gandhinagar, Adyar, Chennai – 600 020.

Copy to:-

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai – 600 009.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (MA & RD), Chennai – 600 009.

//Forwarded // By Order//

Section officer.